MODEL: R7K4DH
Remote I/O R7K4D Series
HIGH-SPEED LINK SYSTEM I/O MODULE
MODEL: R7K4DH-1-[1]-R[2]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: R7K4DH-1-[1]-R[2]
Specify a code from below for each [1] and [2].
 (e.g. R7K4DH-1-DAC32A-R/H)
TERMINAL BLOCK
1: Tension clamp terminal block for power supply
   RJ-45 Modular jack for communication
   e-CON connector for I/O
[1] I/O TYPE
DAC32A: PNP discrete input &
  NPN transistor output, 16 points
DAC32B: NPN discrete input &
  PNP transistor output, 16 points each
DAC32C: NPN discrete input &
  NPN transistor output, 16 points each
DAC32D: PNP discrete input &
  PNP transistor output, 16 points each
POWER INPUT
DC Power
R: 24 V DC
[2] OPTIONS
Communication Mode
blank: Full-duplex
/H: Half-duplex
FUNCTIONS & FEATURES
The R7K4DH interfaces discrete I/O signals with a PLC via
HLS.
(HLS is the abbreviation for “High-speed Link System” of
Step Technica Co., Ltd.)
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
• Common Specifications
Power input: 24 V DC ±10 %; ripple 10 %p-p max.
connector current rating 8 A
Sensor excitation: 24 V DC ±10 %; ripple 5 %p-p max., ≤ 2
A (including discrete I/O load charge) connector current
rating 8 A
Insulation resistance: ≥ 100 MΩ with 500 V DC
Dielectric strength: 1500 V AC @1 minute
(between isolated circuits)
Operating temperature: -10 to +55°C (14 to 131°F)
Operating humidity: 30 to 90 %RH (non-condensing)
Atmosphere: No corrosive gas or heavy dust
Mounting: DIN rail or wall
Status indicator: Power LED on with power supplied
Discrete I/O status indicator: Red LED on in contact.
Communication Failure Detection: At communication error,
the output status until normal data is received (Hold or OFF)
can be set with the DIP SW. (only for output devices; factory
setting: Hold)
■ Current Consumption & Weight
R7K4DH-x-DAC32A: Approx. 95 mA/185 g (0.41 lb)
R7K4DH-x-DAC32B: Approx. 95 mA/185 g (0.41 lb)
R7K4DH-x-DAC32C: Approx. 95 mA/185 g (0.41 lb)
R7K4DH-x-DAC32D: Approx. 95 mA/185 g (0.41 lb)
(Discrete I/O load charge is not included in the above-
mentioned current consumption.)
HLS COMMUNICATION
Communication mode: Full-duplex or half-duplex
Network cable
Shielded cable:
Full-duplex communication:
ZHY262PS and ZHT262PS (Shinko Seisen Industry Co., Ltd.)
Half-duplex communication:
ZHY221PS (Shinko Seisen Industry Co., Ltd.)
Dual shielded cable:
ZHY262PBA (Shinko Seisen Industry Co., Ltd.)
Transmission distance:
12 Mbps: 100 meters (328 ft)
6 Mbps: 200 meters (656 ft)
3 Mbps: 300 meters (984 ft)
(Baud rate configurable with DIP SW; factory setting: 12